

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

EAGLE CREEK IRRIGATION COMPANY,
INC., an Idaho corporation,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

A.C. & C.E. INVESTMENTS, INC., a California
corporation,

Defendants/Respondents.

Supreme Court No. 45675

A.C. & C.E. INVESTMENTS, INC., a California
corporation,

Counter-claimant,

v.

EAGLE CREEK IRRIGATION COMPANY,
INC., an Idaho corporation, JOHN DOES 1–100
and ENTITIES A–Z.

Counter-defendants.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Appeal from the District Court of the Fifth Judicial District for Blaine County

the Honorable Jonathan Brody, District Judge, Presiding

Christopher M. Bromley, ISB No. 6530
McHugh Bromley, PLLC
380 S. 4th St., Ste. 103
Boise, ID 83702
Telephone: (208) 287-0991
Facsimile: (208) 287-0864
cbromley@mchughbromley.com

David M. Penny, ISB No. 3631
Coshu Humphrey, LLP
1501 S. Tyrell Ln.
P.O. Box 9518
Boise, ID 83701-2527
Telephone: (208) 344-7811
Facsimile: (208) 338-3290
dpenny@cosholaw.com

Attorneys for Respondent

Edward A. Lawson, ISB No. 2440
Heather E. O'Leary, ISB No. 8693
Lawson Laski Clark & Pogue, PLLC
675 Sun Valley Rd., Ste. A
P.O. Box 3301
Ketchum, ID 83340
Telephone: (208) 725-0055
Facsimile: (208) 725-0076
eal@lawsonlaski.com
heo@lawsonlaski.com

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES.....	ii
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Nature Of The Case	1
B. Course Of The Proceedings	1
C. Statement Of Facts	2
1. The Eagle Creek Irrigation Company.....	2
2. The 15 Acres and 15 Shares of Stock in ECIC that Represent the Right to Divert 15 Inches of Water from Eagle Creek at AC&CE’s Property	4
3. ECIC And The Snake River Basin Adjudication	5
4. Course of the Proceedings Over the 15 Shares.....	8
III. ISSUE PRESENTED ON APPEAL AND ADDITIONAL ISSUE ON APPEAL.....	10
A. AC&CE Reframes The Issue On Appeal.....	10
B. Whether AC&CE Is Entitled To An Award Of Costs And Attorney’s Fees On Appeal ..	10
IV. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. Based On The Court’s Decisions in <i>Bagley v. Thomason</i> , The 15 Shares Are Appurtenant To The 15 Acres.....	11
B. Idaho’s Constitution Prevents ECIC From Taking AC&CE’s Water Rights	14
C. Idaho Code §§ 42-914 And 42-915 Also Operate To Prevent ECIC From Taking The Water Rights Appurtenant To The 15 Acres	18
D. ECIC Misconstrues The Court’s Decisions In <i>Wells, Watson, And Ireton</i>	19
E. The Carey Act Is Irrelevant When It Comes To Fundamental Principles Of Idaho Water Law And Appurtenancy Of Water Rights	23
F. Idaho’s “Permissible Place Of Use” Statutes Contradict ECIC’s Argument That The 15 Inches Are Dissociated From The 15 Acres	27
G. ECIC’s Own Actions During The Snake River Basin Adjudication Eliminate Any Ambiguity That The 15 Shares Are Appurtenant To the 15 Acres	33
H. ECIC’s Articles Of Incorporation, Bylaws, And Meeting Minutes All Show Water Was Sold As An Appurtenance To The Land Of Its Shareholders	34
I. ECIC’s Argument Regarding The 1991 Resolution Is Waived Or Moot.....	37
J. As A Matter Of Public Policy The 15 Shares That Represent The Right To Divert 15 Inches Are Appurtenant To The 15 Acres	41
K. AC&CE Is Entitled To An Award Of Its Costs And Attorney’s Fees On Appeal	42
V. CONCLUSION	43

I. TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albrethsen v. Wood River Land Co.</i> , 40 Idaho 49, 231 P. 418 (1924).....	41
<i>Alumet v. Bear Lake Grazing Co.</i> , 119 Idaho 946, 812 P.2d 253 (1991)	41
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....	26
<i>Bagley v. Thomason and Liberty Park Irr. Co.</i> , 149 Idaho 806, 241 P.3d 979 (2010).....	11, 12, 13, 40
<i>Bagley v. Thomason</i> , 149 Idaho 799, 241 P.3d 974 (2010)	11, 12, 40
<i>Bagley v. Thomason</i> , 155 Idaho 193, 307 P.3d 1219 (2013)	11, 12
<i>Bardsly v. Boise Irr. And Land Co.</i> , 8 Idaho 155, 67 P. 428 (1901).....	25
<i>Bradshaw v. Milner Low Lift Irr. Dist.</i> , 85 Idaho 528, 381 P.2d 440 (1963)	25
<i>Cash v. Cash</i> , Fifth Jud. Dist., Camas County, Case No. CV-2016-02, <i>Order Denying</i> <i>Petitioner’s Motion for Reconsideration</i> (Oct. 13, 2017).....	30, 31, 32
<i>City of Pocatello v. Idaho</i> , 152 Idaho 830, 275 P.3d 845 (2012)	5
<i>Clear Springs Foods, Inc. v. Spackman</i> , 150 Idaho 790, 252 P.3d 71 (2011).....	15, 17
<i>Farmers’ Co-Operative Ditch Co. v. Riverside Irr. Dist.</i> , 14 Idaho 450, 94 P. 761 (1908).....	25
<i>Federal Power Comm. v. Oregon</i> , 349 U.S. 448 (1955)	25
<i>Gasser v. Garden Water Co.</i> , 81 Idaho 421, 346 P.2d 592 (1959).....	35, 38, 41
<i>Guzman v. Piercy</i> , 155 Idaho 928, 318 P.3d 918 (2014)	37
<i>Hewitt v. The Great Western Beet Sugar Co.</i> , 20 Idaho 235, 118 P. 296 (1911)	19
<i>Idaho Power Co. v. Idaho Dept. of Water Resources</i> , 151 Idaho 266, 255 P.3d 1152 (2011).....	19
<i>Idaho Property Owners Ass’n., Inc. v. Syringa Gen. Hosp. Dist.</i> , 119 Idaho 309, 805 P.2d 1233 (1991).....	38
<i>In re Distribution of Water to Water Right Nos. 36-02551 & 36-07694 (Rangen, Inc.)</i> , 159 Idaho 798, 367 P.3d 193 (2016).....	27, 33
<i>Ireton v. Idaho Irr. Co.</i> , 30 Idaho 310, 164 P. 687 (1917).....	9, 11, 22, 23
<i>Joyce Livestock Co. v. United States</i> , 144 Idaho 1, 156 P.3d 502 (2007).	41
<i>Mellen v. Great Western Beet Sugar Co.</i> , 21 Idaho 353, 122 P. 30 (1912).....	17
<i>Paddock v. Clark</i> , 22 Idaho 498, 126 P. 1053 (1912).....	25
<i>Pierson v. Loveland</i> , 16 Idaho 628, 102 P. 340 (1909)	26
<i>Reno v. Richards</i> , 32 Idaho 1, 178 P. 81 (1918)	3
<i>State ex rel. Evans v. Click</i> , 102 Idaho 443, 631 P.2d 614 (1981).....	23
<i>State v. Dunlap</i> , 28 Idaho 784, 156 P. 1141 (1916).....	23
<i>State v. Twin Falls Land & Water Co.</i> , 37 Idaho 73, 217 P. 252 (1923).....	25
<i>United States v. Pioneer Irr. Dist.</i> , 144 Idaho 106, 157 P.3d 600 (2007).....	17, 19, 24
<i>Watson v. Molden</i> , 10 Idaho 570, 79 P. 503 (1905).....	11, 21
<i>Wells v. Price</i> , 6 Idaho 490, 56 P. 266 (1899)	11, 20
<i>Yaden v. Gem Irr. Dist.</i> , 37 Idaho 300, 216 P. 250 (1923)	19

Statutes

43 U.S.C. § 641.....	24
I.C. § 12-121	10, 13, 42, 43
I.C. § 42-1411	28
I.C. § 42-2001	24
I.C. § 42-2005	24, 25

I.C. § 42-201	26
I.C. § 42-202	26
I.C. § 42-2025	26
I.C. § 42-202B.....	28, 29
I.C. § 42-219	26, 27, 29
I.C. § 42-220	26
I.C. § 42-914	passim
I.C. § 42-915	19, 23
Other Authorities	
1986 Idaho Sess. Laws 558.....	30
1996 Idaho Sess. Laws 967.....	30
1998 Idaho Sess. Laws 1065.....	30
2002 Idaho Sess. Laws 870.....	30
2002 Idaho Sess. Laws 871-72	30
2002 Idaho Sess. Laws 874.....	30
3 Clesson S. Kinney, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Irrigation and Water Rights</i> (2d. ed. 1912)	23
Idaho State Bar Water Law Section, <i>Through the Waters – An Oral History of the Snake River Basin Adjudication</i> (2014)	30
Rules	
I.A.R. 35(b)(5)	10
I.A.R. 40.....	10, 42
I.A.R. 41.....	10, 42
Constitutional Provisions	
Idaho Const. art XV, § 1	15
Idaho Const. art XV, § 3	14
Idaho Const. art XV, § 4	15, 23, 24, 41
Idaho Const. art XV, § 5	15, 23, 41
